that have been applied from 1st April 2018, where they are different
to those applied in prior periods.

(a)	 Impact on condensed consolidated interim financial
information

HKFRS 9 was generally adopted without restating comparative
information with the exception of certain aspects of hedge
accounting. The adjustments arising from the new impairment
rules are therefore not reflected in the consolidated statement
of financial position as at 31st March 2018, but are recognised
in the opening of the unaudited condensed consolidated interim
statement of financial position on 1st April 2018.

The following tables show the adjustments recognised for each
individual line item. Line items that were not affected by the
changes have not been included. As a result, the sub-totals
and totals disclosed cannot be recalculated from the numbers
provided. The adjustments are explained in more detail by
standard below.

Audited Unaudited
經審核 未經審核

31st March
2018

As originally
presented HKFRS 9 HKFRS 15

1st April
2018

Restated
二零一八年

三月三十一日
按原本呈列

香港
財務報告
準則第 9號

香港
財務報告

準則第 15號

二零一八年
四月一日
經重列

Statement of financial position 財務狀況表（摘錄） HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(extract) 千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元

Non-current assets 非流動資產
Available-for-sale financial assets 可供出售之金融資產 286 (286) — —
Financial assets at fair value through

other comprehensive income
按公允價值計入其他全面收入
之金融資產 — 286 — 286

Current assets 流動資產
Trade receivables 應收賬款 528,238 (5,190) — 523,048

Total assets 資產總額 3,131,888 (5,190) — 3,126,698

Equity 權益
Reserves 儲備 993,648 (4,672) — 988,976
Non-controlling interests 非控制性權益 29,738 (518) — 29,220

Total equity 權益總額 1,087,441 (5,190) — 1,082,251

4 會計政策之變動

下文說明採納香港財務報告準則第9號
及香港財務報告準則第15號對本集團未
經審核簡明綜合中期財務資料之影響，
並披露已於二零一八年四月一日起應用
之新會計政策，該等政策有別於過往期
間應用之會計政策。

(a) 對簡明綜合中期財務資料之影響

香港財務報告準則第9號，一般在
並無重列可比較資料之情況下採
納，惟對沖會計處理若干範疇除
外。因此，新減值規則產生之調
整並無於二零一八年三月三十一
日之綜合財務狀況表中反映，惟
於二零一八年四月一日之未經審
核簡明綜合中期財務狀況表之期
初賬目內確認。

下表列示就每個別項目確認之調
整。概無載入並無受變動影響的
個別項目。因此，不能從已提供
的數字重新計算所披露的小計及
總計。有關調整按以下準則詳細
說明。

Interim Report 2018/19 中期報告 17

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL INFORMATION
簡明綜合中期財務資料附註

4	 Changes in accounting policies (Continued)

(b)	 HKFRS 9 – Impact on adoption

HKFRS 9 replaces the provisions of HKAS 39 that relate to the
recognition, classification and measurement of financial assets
and financial liabilities, derecognition of financial instruments,
impairment of financial assets and hedge accounting. The
adoption of HKFRS 9 from 1st April 2018 resulted in changes
in accounting policies. The new accounting policies are set out
as follows.

The total impact on the Group’s retained earnings and non-
controlling interests as at 1st April 2018 is as follows:

31st March
2018

(HKAS 39)

Increase in
provision of
impairment

of trade
receivables

1st April
2018

(HKFRS 9)
二零一八年三
月三十一日

（香港會計準則
第 39號）

應收賬款減值
撥備增加

二零一八年
四月一日

（香港財務報告
準則第 9號）

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
千港元 千港元 千港元

Retained earnings 保留盈利 350,852 (4,672) 346,180
Non-controlling interests 非控制性權益 29,738 (518) 29,220

380,590 (5,190) 375,400

(i)	 Classification and measurement

On 1st Apri l 2018 (the date of init ial appl ication of
HKFRS 9), the Group’s management has assessed which
business models apply to the financial assets held by the
Group and has classified its financial instruments into the
appropriate HKFRS 9 categories. The Group elected to
present changes in the fair value of all of its previously
classified as available-for-sale financial assets in other
comprehensive income.

4 會計政策之變動（續）

(b) 香港財務報告準則第9號 — 採納
的影響

香港財務報告準則第9號取代香港
會計準則第39號有關金融資產及
金融負債確認、分類及計量、金
融工具終止確認、金融資產減值
及對沖會計處理之規定。自二零
一八年四月一日起採納香港財務
報告準則第9號導致會計政策產生